MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

OF THE

SIXTIETH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1881.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

 ${\bf A}~{\bf U}~{\bf G}~{\bf U}~{\bf S}~{\bf T}~{\bf A}~:$ sprague & son, printers to the state. ${\bf 1}~8~8~1~.$

PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1881.

Снар. 31.

spools, or any other branch of manufacturing in the town of Greenwood, in the county of Oxford, and also to engage in such other branches of trade and merchandise as may be necessary or convenient in connection with said business; and may purchase and hold for such purposes, real and personal estate to an amount not exceeding one hundred thousand dollars.

Shares, number of directors and aggregate capital stock. SECT. 3. The shares of said company shall be of such number as the directors may determine, the par value of the whole number not to exceed the aggregate sum of one hundred thousand dollars.

First meeting, how called. SECT. 4. Tohn G. Tebbets is hereby authorized to call the first meeting of the corporators at Greenwood, in the county of Oxford and state of Maine, by giving notice in writing to each of the others, seven days before such meeting.

Sect. 5. This act shall take effect when approved.

Approved February 12, 1881.

Chapter 31.

An act to increase the capital stock of the Kennebee Fibre Company.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Increase of capital stock authorized.

SECT. 1. The Kennebec Fibre Company is hereby authorized to increase the capital stock of said corporation, by adding thereto the sum of seventy-five thousand dollars, so that the whole capital stock of said corporation shall amount to the sum of one hundred and fifty thousand dollars.

May purchase, hold and dispose of property. SECT. 2. The said corporation may purchase and hold real and personal estate, to an amount not exceeding one hundred and fifty thousand dollars, with full power to manage and dispose of the same.

Sect. 3. This act shall take effect when approved.

Approved February 12, 1881.